
Agenda Item A.2 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: July 20, 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Michelle Greene, City Manager 
 
CONTACT:  Ryan Kintz, Assistant to the City Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2020-020 with 

Paradigm Pictures 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2020-020 with Paradigm Pictures for ongoing professional video 
production services, increasing the maximum contract amount by $25,000 for a total not-
to-exceed amount of $66,500.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In February 2020, the City Manager executed Agreement No. 2020-020 between the City 
and Paradigm Pictures to provide professional video production services. The original 
agreement with Paradigm Pictures was in an amount not-to-exceed $29,500 with an 
expiration date of June 30, 2021. On March 22, 2021, Amendment No. 1 extended the 
term of Agreement 2020-020 to June 30, 2022, and increased the total not-to-exceed 
amount to $41,500 to account for increased video output during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Staff now wish to increase the contract with Paradigm again for several reasons: to 
replenish funds that were used for the Community State of the City video production and 
other unanticipated needs, to continue to have Paradigm translate video content into 
Spanish over the coming year, and to establish a higher base level of video content output 
for the public for the next year.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Video content used across the City’s different communication platforms to educate and 
engage City residents has been very popular with the public.  During the spring, staff 
authorized contract work for the unanticipated production of several videos, including a 
Community State of the City production that was very well received.  These funds need 
to be replenished for this fiscal year. Also, Paradigm worked with its subcontractor during 
the pandemic to translate videos from English to Spanish to ensure our videos reach our 

1



 Meeting Date:  July 20, 2021 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Spanish-speaking Goleta residents. This service has been very effective, and staff would 
like to have Paradigm continue to do this.  This will allow the new part-time (0.25 FTE) 
Bilingual Outreach Assistant to focus on other Spanish engagement work 
 
Finally, staff think it will be valuable to establish a higher base level of video content going 
forward.  Video production in Fiscal Year 2021-22 will be less than last year’s pandemic 
levels, but greater than pre-pandemic levels.  Approximately $2,083.33 will be needed 
per month for video and translation services.  This will allow us to produce an average of 
one video per month in Fiscal Year 2021-22.  Staff is recommending that the City Council 
authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2020-020 with Paradigm Pictures, increasing the maximum contract 
amount by $25,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $66,500 (Attachment 1). The first 
amendment and original contract are available for reference in Attachment 2. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The adoption of the Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Fiscal Year 2022-23 two-year budget for 
Community Relations included $25,000 in professional services (101-10-1500-51200) for 
FY22, which is earmarked for video production services. Therefore, no additional 
appropriation is needed to achieve the $25,000 increase to the Paradigm Pictures 
agreement.  
 
It should be noted that staff have been tracking reimbursable expenses related to the 
video production of COVID-19-related videos and have identified that approximately 
$12,000 of FY 2020-21 video production expenses that may be eligible for FEMA 
reimbursement.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to authorize the recommended action. If the recommended 
action is not authorized, then the City would be unable to produce educational and 
informative videos for the public.  
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
 
___________________ ___________________ _________________     
Kristine Schmidt  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney          City Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2020-020 
2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2020-020 and Amendment No. 1 
 
 

2



ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND PARADIGM PICTURES 

3



 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2020-020 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

PARADIGM PICTURES 
 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement by and between 
the CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation (“City”) and PARADIGM PICTURES 
(“Consultant”) dated February 14, 2020 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2020-020) is made 
on this  day of July, 2021. 

 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for professional services for video production 
services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) for the 

total compensation amount not to exceed forty-one thousand five hundred ($41,500); and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $25,000.00 for continued tasks; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 2 on this  day 
of July, 2021. 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 
 

1. Subsection (a) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $25,000.00 and 
to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT 
SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $66,500.00 (herein "not-to-exceed 
amount") and shall be earned as the work progresses. 

4



 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2020-020 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 
 
 
 

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

 
In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed 

by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 
 

CITY OF GOLETA CONSULTANT 
 
 
 

Michelle Greene, City Manager Paul Westcott, Owner/Producer 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY 

 
 
 
 

Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 

  

5



ATTACHMENT 2 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND PARADIGM PICTURES 
AND 

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 

6



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2020-020 

Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

PARADIGM PICTURES 
 
 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement by and between 
the CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation (“City”) and PARADIGM PICTURES 
(“Consultant”) dated February 14, 2020 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2020-020) is made 
on this _____ day of March, 2021.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for professional services for video production 
services; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) for the 
total compensation amount not to exceed twenty-nine thousand five hundred ($29,500); 
and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $12,000.00 for continued tasks; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement currently provides in Section 6 for the termination of 
the Agreement on June 30, 2021; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2022 and 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City Manager approved this Amendment No.1 on this _____ day 
of March, 2021. 
 

AMENDED TERMS 
 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Subsection (a) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $12,000.00 and 
to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT 
SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $41,500.00 (herein "not-to-exceed 
amount") and shall be earned as the work progresses.  

7



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2020-020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional 1 year to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2022, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 

 
3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 
 

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 1 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT  
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Paul Westcott, Owner/Producer  
      
ATTEST:       
 
 
_____________________________                   
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk          
       
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21




